
FLOOD SALES TAX COMMITTEE  

AGENDA FOR MAY 2, 2016 

 

Cass County Commission  

Conference Room 

1:00 PM 

 

1. Call to Order 
 

2. Approve minutes from previous meeting 
 

3. Flood sales tax fund update 
 

4. Status of previously approved projects 
 

5. Review of projects and selection of projects to be funded in 2016 
 

6. Other business 
 

7. Adjournment 

 

 

 

cc:  Local Media 
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FLOOD SALES TAX COMMITTEE 
OCTOBER 19, 2015—1:30 PM 

 
1. MEETING TO ORDER 

Commissioner Ken Pawluk called a meeting of the Flood Sales Tax Committee to 
order on Monday, October 19, 2015, at 1:30 PM, in the Commission Conference 
Room, Cass County Courthouse, with the following present: County Administrator 
Keith Berndt; County Commissioner Ken Pawluk; and County Commissioner Rick 
Steen. County Auditor Michael Montplaisir and Joint Water Resource District 
Representative Rodger Olson were absent. 
 
Also present were: County Commissioner Arland Rasmussen; Brandon Oye, 
Moore Engineering; Public Works Director Kevin Mayer, City of Casselton; City 
Councilman Mike Eberhardt, City of Casselton; and County Commissioner Mary 
Scherling. 
 

2. MINUTES APPROVED 
MOTION, passed 
Mr. Steen moved and Mr. Berndt seconded to approve the 
meeting minutes from June 15, 2015, as presented. Motion 
carried. 
 

3. REVIEW OF AMENDED CASSELTON INDUSTRIAL PARK FLOOD 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
Mr. Oye provided the background for the amended request. Subsequent to the 
approval of the original project request in April, a proposal was presented to 
industrial park property owners. After public meetings, it became clear that 
property owners did not support the high cost of the project for the proposed 
benefits. It was decided to revise the scope and cost of the project, to which there 
has been no further protest from property owners. 

MOTION, passed 
Mr. Berndt moved and Mr. Steen seconded to approve the 
amended Casselton Industrial Park Flood Improvements 
project in the amount of $242,500. Motion carried. 
 

4. NEXT MEETING 
A meeting will be set for a later date. 
 

5. ADJOURNMENT 
MOTION, passed 
On motion by Mr. Steen, seconded by Mr. Berndt, and all voting 
in favor, the meeting was adjourned at 1:46 PM. 

  
Minutes prepared by Brielle Edwards, HR Assistant 



Date Description Amount Balance

Balance Forward 29,806,781.62   

2016 Sales Tax 5,124,024.20      34,930,805.82   

2016 Interest 18,185.65           34,948,991.47   

3/4/2016 Transfer 160.87                 34,949,152.34   

1/31/2016 County Projects (174,592.08)        34,774,560.26   

34,774,560.26   

34,774,560.26   

Reserved for County Projects ‐ Cash 3,907,498.15     

Reserved for Diversion Project 30,867,062.11   34,774,560.26   

Summary

2016 Receipts

Transfer 160.87                

Sales Tax Revenue 5,124,024.20     

Interest Revenue 18,185.65          

Total Receipts 5,142,370.72     

2016 Expenditures

Diversion Board of Authority ‐                      

City of Fargo ‐ Cash Flow Other Sources ‐                      

County Projects (174,592.08)       

Land Purchase ‐                      

Total Expenditures (174,592.08)       

Receipts over Expenditures 4,967,778.64     

Balance from 2015 29,806,781.62  

Balance Current 2016 34,774,560.26  

Cass County Sales Tax Activity (420)

Cash Basis  ‐  2016

Updated 4/26/2016



Reserve for County Projects 2015 Activity

Balance of Cash Carried forward from 2015 3,619,291.34     

2016 Reserves (9%) 462,798.89        

Total 4,082,090.23     

County Projects ‐ Expenses Paid in 2016

2012 City of Argusville Diking ‐                      

2012 Maple‐Steele WRD Study ‐                      

2012 City of Mapleton ‐ Lift Station

2013 Pontiac Township ‐ Project No 73 ‐                      

2013 City of Argusville ‐ Levee improvement ‐                      
2013 City of Casselton ‐ Levee Repairs

2013 Maple‐Steele ‐ Dam Project ‐                      

2014 City of Mapleton Levee Recertification 2012‐1

2014 Pontiac township Project no 73 additional

2014 Upper Maple River Dam

2014 Lake Bertha Flood Water Detention ‐                      

2014 Detention project Development ‐                      

2015 Normanna Township Slide Repair and Road Move

2015 Upper Maple River Detention Study Phase II ‐                      

2015 Rush River Detention Study Phase II ‐                      

2015 Swan Creek Detention Study Phase II

2015 Harwood Levee Improvements 174,592.08        

2015 Casselton Industrial Park Improvements ‐                      

2015 Reed Township Road Raise

Total County Project Expenditures 2016 174,592.08         ‐                       

Cash Balance Reserve for County Projects 3,907,498.15     

Encumbrances:

2012 City of Argusville Diking ‐                      

2012 Maple‐Steele WRD Study ‐                      

2012 City of Mapleton ‐ Lift Station ‐                      

2013 Pontiac Township ‐ Project No 73 ‐                      

2013 City of Argusville ‐ Levee improvement ‐                      

2013 City of Casselton ‐ Levee Repairs (5,039.05)            PO124255

2013 Maple‐Steele ‐ Dam Project (17,500.00)          PO124256

2014 City of Mapleton Levee Recertification 2012‐1 (28,675.90)          PO124257

2014 Pontiac township Project no 73 additional ‐                      

2014 Upper Maple River Dam ‐                      

2014 Lake Bertha Flood Water Detention (242,500.00)        PO124260

2014 Detention project Development ‐                      

2015 Normanna Township Slide Repair and Road Move ‐                      

2015 Upper Maple River Detention Study Phase II (45,500.00)          PO124261

2015 Rush River Detention Study Phase II (45,500.00)          PO124261

2015 Swan Creek Detention Study Phase II (45,500.00)          PO124261

2015 Harwood Levee Improvements (249,321.22)        PO124262

2015 Casselton Industrial Park Improvements (242,500.00)        PO124263

2015 Reed Township Road Raise ‐                      

Total Encumbrances (922,036.17)        ‐                       

Available Balance for County Projects 2,985,461.98     



Project Total Approved Paid Left to Pay

Round Hill Project 350,696.00$       350,696.00$      ‐$                   

City of Oxbow Diking 105,284.29$       105,284.29$      ‐$                   

2012 City of Argusville Diking 168,925.00$       168,925.00$      ‐$                   

2012 Maple‐Steele WRD Study 20,562.00$          20,562.00$        ‐$                   

2012 City of Mapleton ‐ Lift Station 52,500.00$          52,500.00$        ‐$                   

2013 Pontiac Township ‐ Project No 73 448,000.00$       448,000.00$      ‐$                   

2013 City of Argusville ‐ Levee improvement 23,874.73$          23,874.73$        ‐$                   

2013 City of Casselton ‐ Levee Repairs 23,750.00$          18,710.95$        5,039.05$          

2013 Maple‐Steele ‐ Dam Project 17,500.00$          ‐$                     17,500.00$       

2014 City of Mapleton Levee Recertification 2012‐1 543,324.58$       514,648.68$      28,675.90$       

2014 Pontiac township Project no 73 additional 52,000.00$          52,000.00$        ‐$                   

2014 Upper Maple River Dam 706,000.00$       706,000.00$      ‐$                   

2014 Lake Bertha Flood Water Detention 242,500.00$       ‐$                     242,500.00$     

2014 Detention project Development ‐$                      ‐$                     ‐$                   

2015 Normanna Township Slide Repair and Road Mov 40,500.00$          40,500.00$        ‐$                   

2015 Upper Maple River Detention Study Phase II 45,500.00$          ‐$                     45,500.00$       

2015 Rush River Detention Study Phase II 45,500.00$          ‐$                     45,500.00$       

2015 Swan Creek Detention Study Phase II 45,500.00$          ‐$                     45,500.00$       

2015 Harwood Levee Improvements 556,935.00$       307,613.78$      249,321.22$     

2015 Casselton Industrial Park Improvements 242,500.00$       ‐$                     242,500.00$     

2015 Reed Township Road Raise 60,308.18$          60,308.18$        ‐$                   

Total 3,791,659.78$     2,869,623.61$    922,036.17$      

Current County Projects 

Updated 4/26/2016
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